TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		104/23/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlas Paper Mills, LLC	
Street Address:	3301 NW 107th Street	
City:	Miami	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33167	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3130323	BUNNY SOFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6173106098

Email: stokesb@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: David J. Dykeman

Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016303-012700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Dykeman
Signature:	/David J. Dykeman/
	TRADEMARK

900253341 REEL: 005013 FRAME: 0282

3130323

CH \$40.00

Date:	04/24/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005013 FRAME: 0283

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is executed as of April 23, 2013 by Bank of America, N.A., as Lender (the "Secured Party") under that certain Credit Agreement described below. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Trademark Assignment (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Atlas Paper Mills, LLC (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and the Lender have previously entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 11, 2009 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, contemporaneously with the Assignor entering into the Credit Agreement, the Assignor entered into that certain Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2009 (as amended, the "Trademark Assignment") in favor of the Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Assignment, the Assignor granted to the Lender, as security for the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), a continuing security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to those certain trademarks listed on Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment, including but not limited to the Trademark listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Subject Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested that the Lender release the liens and security interests granted to the Lender by the Assignor with respect to the right, title and interest in and to the Subject Trademark pursuant to the Trademark Assignment or otherwise.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- (a) releases the liens and security interests granted by the Assignor to the Lender pursuant to any security agreement (including but not limited to the Trademark Assignment) in the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Subject Trademark solely to the extent of the Assignor's interest therein; and
- (b) to the extent the Lender shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the Subject Trademark, retransfers and reassigns to the Assignor all of such right, title and interest solely with respect to the Subject Trademark.

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005013 FRAME: 0284

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, NA, as Lender

Bv:

Vame:

ritle:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005013 FRAME: 0285

Exhibit A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark

ør

Service Mark

Registrations --

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Registration No. Registration Date

BUNNY SOFT

3,130,323

08/15/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 005013 FRAME: 0286

RECORDED: 04/24/2013